
cityofnovi.org

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item F
October 25,2010

SUBJECT: Approval of the Final Payment to Man-Con Michigan, Inc. for the 2008 Lift Station
Improvements (Bellagio and Napier Sanitary Sewer Lift Stations) project, in the amount of
$11.967.1l.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Divisionf$1l/

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: J)i~ ~
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $11,967.11
AMOUNT INCLUDED IN CIP $146,000 (Bellagio)

$65.000 (Napier>
$211,000 Total

LINE ITEM NUMBER 592-592.00-159.805 (Bellaglo)
592-592.00-159.807 (Naoler)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City's consulting engineer for this project. Orchard. Hiltz & McCliment. Inc. (OHM).
administered the construction contract for the 2008 Lift Station Improvements project.
OHM has submitted the attached documents verifying the final contract payment
amount that is due to the construction contractor. Man-Con Michigan, Inc. of Shelby
Township. MI. (Final Pay Estimate No.5. attached).

The sanitary sewer lift station rehabilitation work performed by the contractor was
completed in substantial compliance with the plans and specifications. and final payment
in the amount of $11.967.11 is appropriate. The City Attorney has reviewed supporting
documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Kudla's October 12. 2010
letter, attached).

The original contract was approved at the March 9. 2009 City Council meeting in the
amount of $211.000.00. There were three (3) change orders associated with the project
resulting in a net increase of $6.602.89 to the contract. Change Order No. 1 (in the
amount of $12.842.89) was a result of adding and changing several contract items. such
as: providing for additional loading capacity to the valve pit hatch cover. adjustment of
the wet well and hatch, increasing the size of the generator pad. providing extension rods
on the valves within the valve chamber. and providing for an additional allowance for the
Detroit Edison service connection. Change Order No.2 resulted in a net decrease of
$4.740.00 to the contract for a reduction in existing contract items. Change Order No.3
was to simply remove landscape work from the contract, resulting in a decrease of
$1.500.00. The landscape work was completed in-house using Community Development
and Water & Sewer personnel for the design and installation. The total work performed.
including approved change orders. results in a final contract price of $217.602.89.



RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the Final Payment to Man-Con Michigan, Inc. for the 2008
Lift Station Improvements (Bellagio and Napier Sanitary Sewer Lift Stations) project, in the
amount of $11 ,967.11.

1 2 y N
Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro Tem Gatt
Council Member Crawford
Council Member Fischer

1 2 Y N
Council Member Maraolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt



SECREST

sw
WARDLE

30903 Northwestern Hjgh\Vil.Y
P.O. Box 3040

FlI.rmln~ton mus, M.J 48333·3040
Tcl,248·851·9500
11;1,'(; 248waSl w21sa

wwW.secrestWllrdlc.COID

October 12, 2010

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Eliznbeth M. Kudla
Direr::!: 248-539-2846

bkudJIl@scercstwnrdle,t:om Re: 2008 Lift Station Improvements - Bellagio & Napier Pump Stations
Man-Con Michigan, Inc., - Closing Documellts
Our File No. 55142 NOV

CQUN511LORS AT LAW

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents for the 2008 Lift
Station Improvements - Bellagio & Napier Pump Stations:

• Final Application for Payment and Engineer's Certificate
• Contractor's Sworn Statement
• Consent of Surety
• Waivers ofLien
• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond'imd Rider

Subject to the approval of the Final Pay Estimate by City staff and the closing
documents appear to be in order.

The general contractor will provide you with a tinal waiver of lien when the final
payment is picked-up.

Please let us know if you need anything a .. Q.ual or if you have any questions
regarding the above, please do not he.' te to call

EMK
Enclosures
cc: Clay Pearson, City Mana r (wlEnclosures)

Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director (wlEnclosures)
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator (wlEnclosures)
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (wlEnclosures)



October 5,2010

City of Novi
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

Attention: Mr. Rob Hayes
City of Novl

Regarding: 2008 lift Station Improvements
BelJagio and Napier Pump Stations
OHM Job No. 0163-08-0042

Dear Mr. Hayes:

Engineering AdvIsors

Enclosed herewith is the FINAL Application for Payment and the required close out
documents for the referenced pfpjeot. These dooumentsare as follows: 1) COntractor's
Declaration; 2) Contractor's Sworn Statement 3) Full Unconditional Waivers from
subcontractors and suppliers; 4) Consent of Surety; and 5) General Purpose Rider.

Man-Co Michigan, Inc. has completed the work shown on the attached construction
estimate for the period ending August 1, 2010. .

We would recommend payment to the Contractor in the amount of $11,967.11 which
includes the release of retainage previously held.

Sincerely,
ORCHARD, HILTZ &McCLlMENT, INC.

cc: ..'i~'a[PI'JStaup;'Olty6fNovi
Mancon, Inc., 522522 Mile Road, Shelby Township, MI48317
Jim Stevens, P£., OHM . .
Sherri Wright P.E., OHM
File

Advancing Communities'
34000 Plymouth Road I Uvonla, Michigan 48150

p. (734) 522-6711 I f. (734) 522-6427
www.ohm~advfsors.com



CITYOFNOVI

··LS· . , , .ttiMi;QO , ' 400ll.00 ·.·r ·S.4OOO.00 I ,cnfinJlol
'"lB" ., . • 00. $ . .OOJl1l • , ".sr.oo' ·S: :M1lo I ,~

.ts:- .,. • . :300.tlD .. .:3lllJ.OO ••
, 3Ol1.00 ,

""'".... ·1 Oil , M -1" s· ." S',··
~"""".-"ts . , .•1 , ·501).00 'S ' .. JiOO.oo 1 , SM.OO .. SC(Ultl·,

ts L' '~~tx1 S COMO' .1". , 2.22D.OO S , U2O.IlO, 11i8:,Ooo,OO , ,..........

..... .- "'"""" . TtMlNnI .~..- CllSUI"l'I;~ Tolllkll

ts , , .4000.00 --40llll.OO·· ,.
$: " 0.00 $ """""1.S , 1'5tlll.00 5 1'500..00 . , 's . 1 IJ.OO I • SOlI..

LS 1 000:00' $ • 5lK1O.00 , S.. 5 D.CIJ ,. 'S.!lOO.OO

ts , 10000.00' .s. '. ·.·.10·01l1100 . 's' 1 '00' ·S.· . , ..
·~t.S , " - ..3OQ.lI1I- 5' 300.00 1 , . 300.00 S ",..
:1:5 , ri' , ,' 's .6tml1.00· ,. .....
· (s. S 11 .oo~ 1nDO.OO 1 , 8i!O:OO' .S ..
ts , S 81 S . 61;350:0 1 , 1 .0'0 S .......
LS , S . 0ll0..00 S "".. 1. • OM.OO ., .

""""ts 1000:00' '00WlIl
1 .. S .1000;llO" S ',OOWlIl

LS 1 $ .. 1 M • HOO:OO· ,
ts 1 , SOllO.DO· $, ""no , , 1.07 , 1.11
·ts· 1

f ·.
00WlIl 1 , .•1~O.(l(J • ""'"· '1.&:' , , , , , 00 ,

l~.IID·! :00
ts-: 1 , Ii '00 • 000:00 .1 .' 's or:i s .' :tOM.OO·
ts. ..1. • 7.:100.00 , "7~OO,OO , S 1100.QD S 7100:.00

·ts , ., 5400.00 :s . _.:-5400.00 ,. .$ .."SCOO.Iia· ., . ,,,"..
.• LS." , , 15000.00 -.1500l1oo '.:1 - -S·.1 '000:00 .., :00
- !.S.. ·1 • ., Jl1l • .1 . , • 1500.00 $ ",.""

.1 , '.....3ll1. ''12:9.30'

. , 18!14.IiD S ,......
, a/laoo s .....

1 . S' . 121.5Q ,. "'.M_1 •. " 1· s: ~ '1t1lllL51

• . !tam $ .2ic..oo
1 ---,----' J: _ mas'" S . S1utJ

Ey

. 1!!9.!.
~
~
100%

"""100%

4,OOll.oO

~
3DlUlO

2.5t1D.oll
-SIlo.Oll

2221100
1ll1.6~f\9

,
~
!.,!
!

,'1
s

26300DDIwlltDrl'l'fl
NevI, t;.-f1chtfFIfJ4BJ75
Tor: (148}:uT.(US4
Fax: tuB) 735-5659

776,00

.25.00 l' 50%,.

,

CONTR.AC't"QR; Miln.cun MlthllJ;'ln, ln~
52Z5 2a MlIa RIlad
Sheltly TCWl1Shlp, M1chlgllll48317

MTJis·9F.E!mMA!S

FRO": 3110/2010

··TO: !f.1'120-111

1liISPERlUn TOTAl, TeCATE

QuBnllly ....., • a_" "'-, •
, • 4.IIODJlQ 10D%

03 ..f} 1OO.01l ,,. , • 1.5CU,OO "'"1 , 5,DOO.oo 111[)%, • 111.oDO.oo 11111%, • "'" ,,"", , 6,DlJO.oo 10D%, , 9,8110lltl 'OU,
1 , 7B 850,00 1005, , tUlIIO.DO ,-, , 1 (HI0.DO 'M.,, , 12,M1.01 10D%, , 7~O_OO ,"'", • :00 100$,, ;. DIKI;OO ,-
• , 1.100.00 '00%, , 5.<100,00 'M,
• , tS,OOll,OG 1110%, , • M 10!l%

, f429311 'M,
,

.~'" 'Oil'

• • ""no 100%, .. 721.5ll· .1l1il%

• , 1 !I!1!11 100%
1 ,. 216.00 "'"1 • 9!ltSl JPO%

6Ctmw:rllEW:l (R<>....d)

Ol'cham;' Hlrlz..& McClfinent. fnl:,
34000'PIYmlllilh ROad .
L1vMIa.Mlchltlan4S1tiU

InFZQU

~:

r;QMPl~N pAlJ

ttEVt:Sm:
C·OST·OF COM"PtE'rEIl'\t6~to DATE

-amINAl:

CON'rl'!ACTrTEMQ(C~

211,1]00.00

. :2"17.tiiD2.!i1

Ad!liitWitWrlll·UPilixtliJiiitin. ttili:h0ti~
21 l\wl. '., -

. :22· SlIaWl~IoS'-:-"'"

'23:' RM:f:i:inI'

"'25'- NllliralGi!S~..

TOTALSTHISPAGE

10 StIUW
11 ~,
12·- Elildil ml
13.. tlltllrilOMUIlMAtlbIr..
15'· Gftmiiailli'PlHl-'CCInliills pad
11f~ ~&'F11l! -'I~ .
17" ccntuf& Flltl . ';> -

18.: Gil' ·1cri:j.·MabltlelJAn;··
.19,. MlIb.'Siib:nI~lr.·.·

~~~~COVlltbvMft"plliq
21). SOlIlb:rIt.Il.=. -.... .

,...
ND. . 0Iei:t1 lIonlltlllorn

_ nlv1ll1lin MBaltafrlo p.ump !l&tIim .
l' . Mcbll!iiruOif:
2." SciliEio!li:iiC
3' DeiriilDlion
,,: ECPMii'Pufil

' . .e . SI!il .
6 : FlIrcoMaln-VIIIW~~
.7 R8i~
B ,. W~WIllIWOr!iJl>UlTil

.9' VoCliiri'I1,T:Ci'

SECTIOH1.

C~frilm lMlsltutmoilnWtcon!rDfpnl
.22. . !lii':Cnl:li!it: . YO!!ltbotl .
:XL c .Iii . 'lor_'

24 .. Fli .. elf""
2! ~nl\'ld:l1' ·'.VllIW.iStri "lih
·28 . ~i;d"W&lWt6tnlMll-:'

.-:;r-:. DmA~' .

MlliiirIS"fNa'-lii'P\lrir" 8tttfllii·
··E·~n···

21': SlIR_~_bn

QRlGIfW.: $

RlMBIm: .. S.

OWN9: • CllyCfNovj
4~15W.'TenMlIa~
NOYl,MiChlgan48375

COlflltACt-AM({UNf



, . , .

- >_.

~ enu

I I I



sFINAl

26300DefwaJ Drive
Nov/, MJelifgan48315
Tel: (248)347A14$4
Fax: (248) 735-6659

··PAYMENTNO.:BiliraOintihflsidiiTOSHIDll -

211,000.00 CHANGe?RQt;:RS

6,6ll2.89 No. l!mI -1 2!Mti1l.Q9 • 12,842.89
217,6Q2...119 2 :ww.1O , (4,740.olJ,

3 2l:hiun·10 • {1,50D,OO}
217,602.89

•,

.NOVi PRo'JECTflO;i ..

$

$

.% $
'0% :J

CITY OF NOVI

MINUS RGlafnlgll;
MiNUS Add/UDns) RetalnBg1l;·

PROJEcni .-·20ntllmSI8i1oiHmpt6Wmenlil

Change Ott:fe!'t:

A.djulhld~Onk8ctAmOU"tto Dabit

'l'oflfl Co$tofWom PedormltdtOOattt;

OrigInal ConlnctAmaurit:

• 'I: • ~/-..., '-,~ -" ' • ~ ""- -~ 1_r' > ,,,,,,,~, - •• ,-'" ~ - - I.,·Y ~'_ ..... ~'"_~''' -__~ ",_':.~"";,~"--'l,....,.-,.!:.-_(_,·:_,,,,.,",<';,,,~':';>' ~~_~?:'::'C~.,..,." ~~rtP!~,.:{"i!.1:,"-1::;e"~"'"

'-:~- -~'.~ _"t' ••'= :.: ~ _". '. ~,_ ~~~ '/r- '.:_':·j,_l.• :::';'-; 'JIr;.1::'1:"6·'~'l·h~111'-l::: Iij=·'1~J~!f;:>j'~t·:l~~";;-i\t~,£(';"lJI1~~l~'f,&;;.~;.~f{.c-Z;,;~·?m~~i~>d*-~§'fl,..;>:f."",,,,".lifi'iW.;,:;a;;;~ ,
":~'<\_~ "-::"'~' _ ~ _~. ,J ~_.~ '-. M ••• ~;--,,_, ',," ,-,,~'" _ ...._~_~ ""~''-'''~''''''_~' ' __ '. _,'- _"" """ ""-~ ......~_"';;J .~.-=.~..,-,~...~ ....,'" ~I:>':'-_""'_."", •.",_• ...,-.s",.;,...,j~•.".

I...,.....

Net Amount Eamlld Qfco.mntel and~Wortto QllliI;

PLUS varull ofMafGrfali S'tcl'8d.dCloafl cfParfod:

SUbtctal:

MtNUS Amount otPrevfou. Paymtmb
'1$ . iB,151,so
2 S 29;044.15
3 $ j~100no
4$ 118~
• $
S ,
7 ,
S' ,
9 ,

10'
BAJ.AllCEOIIE nus PAYMM'

$

,
,
$

$

211,602.89

211.tiCl2..H9

205,535.18

11,'.'.11

TOTAL; $ 6,IiWll



PRCJICT: . 20081JltSlttlh:m-l!iiJmMJmums· ' ...'. NClVn"aQJl!G:fHo.:· -SsllsgJol)MsfonI 001-BDS - flA'VMEHTND~ FlNAl.

~
Bl..1....-..._

ClTYOFNOVI 2f300DolldlDtlv.
No¥l,ilkfJitP,;4mS
TQ/; (U1I) aD.fU5.f
FU:04B) 1JJ4m 8-

The un\f.e~rg~lld C.O~CTOR ~iili 'tllst (1)!JrY pmvjcuS pmgraUPAymsnb mear...-od from. O.w~ERcn.accQunt orWclk
dOMUridei'~~,,-_. haYiiMti1~tQ~ln~d oh~ CfCON'l'RACidR:lncUrredktctinnetlllon
wllilwor . . . - .

Etlglneer: (6) the finel A]lllllcaUonror PS}me!ltS1iaIl be 8.i:cGmpanled (except tis prevfouslydtl!lvtimd)by:Olllli doeumeiltilllDn called
far!" the cantract D!X:umenl3.1n'diidirfa-lMncit IlmlioiI to the evIdsnCa oflnnuranc&, (Il)_lint ofwmty, Ifsny. t'

Pil}mllnl Cftha S!)DVa AMOUNT'DUETHIS APPUCAliON
fa flleoinmended,

CnyOFNDVI

By. Aaron J. Staup, CMlItruetlon EtIglnaorlnll Coordlnalor

Datlld:

~~ Dal.: t~

By, Brian Cabum. PE, 5enbr Civil Etlglnear

Dated:

:~"Y~~.~&tc:;;;/ .
"""

~=2~.'.."" '..~.. 0 ...•;".""~~ . l~:~~-< ,...•..•.•-"'-- . \
. - _. ~': "," . . .

!'Iy: .~ .' : "0": : '., .

~'11\o



CONTRACTOR'S DECLARATION 8
I hereby declare that I have not, during the period January 15, 2010 to June 2, 2010 AD.

performed any work, furnished any material, sustained any loss, damage or delay for any reason,

including soil conditions encountered or created, or otherwise done anything for which I shall

ask, demand, sue for or claim compensation from the City ofNov!, the Owner or his agents, in

addition to the regular items set forth in the contract numbered and dated March 11, 2009 A.D.

for 2008LiO Statiotl IntprOvemel1t, Napier «tidBel/agio Pump Stations executed between

myselfand the Owner, and in the Change Orders for work issued by the Owner inwriting as

provided thereunder, except as I hereby make claim for additional compensation andlor

extension oftime, as set forth on the itemized statement attached hereto.

Date:

By:

Title:



~
~
cltyofntlvl,org

CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT
8

The general contractor must execute this Sworn Statemenl Prior to execution, the general contractor shall on
Schedule B of this SWorn Stetementllst the names ofall persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the General
Contractor to furnish services,

The examining attorney shell veritY that every person or firm listed in Schedute Bhas properly executed
appropriate waivers of lien prior to Issuance of any final payments.

STATE OF MtCHIGAN

COUNTY OF IJ1I4COtA-1/S
The undersigned, being duiy sworn, on oath deposes and says that (s)he Is Ihe

liP
(TItle)

•
of the ;?!,f11 UJP1 f'Jt1. /fi<

(Firm Name)

the Contractor employed by the CUy of Novl to furnish labor and materials for the

(Descrlpllon of lh1prove~

located at: /lOur. /11 (C/frf;:p.., . !6f:::.7.t.AjfO Itl/lf) Il/)IJ/{..f( ~m1lM5
f 'J..\ 1"\ , rJ':>~."i!>":\.,

The total amount of the contract IS •"iN¥1 10;;' , 'j\ t .of which I have received payment of
~S"I feZl;. 711prior to thIS payment, Ihat the persons, firms, and corporations engaged.by the
under,;lgned to have furnished services, equlpmen~ laborand/or materials In the construction or repair
of the'lmprovemenlson the premises; that the dollar amount sel opposite each such person, firm, or
corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said
premIses; thatas of thIs date, all work to be performed wlIh respect to Said premIses by the undersigned
or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in
the Schellute Bofthis SWorn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and compteted according
to the ptans and specifications.

The underslgneMUrther states thai all material (excepl as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or
wilt be furnIshed from hlslher own stock and has been paid for in full; that there are no other contracts or
suJ:jcontraots for'sald work outstanlling, and thai there is nothing due or10 become due to any person for
servIces. equlpmen~ malefial,/abor, or any otherwork lIone or to be done in connections wllh said work
olher·thanthe stalell on Schedule B, There are no challet mortgages, personal properly· leases.
condltlon.al sate contraots.or any other agreements given are now outstsnlling as to nay fixtures,
equlpmen~ appliances or malerials placed upon or installed In or uppn theaforemenlloned premises or
Improvements thereon. All waivers are true, conee!, and genuine and are delivered uncondlllonally.
Furthermore. there is nD claim, ellher legel orequilable; /0 defeat the validUy ofsaid waivers.

. Page 1 of3



AttestC1~ /ffS
(l1tla)

Signed this df:,171

Name: /?'Jff?

day of .5r:;:Pll.5lA1;!,til
/1 Cr

corporatlon/partnarshlp)

,20/6

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ";;)£771 day of "";;e,,",~,",,-,,,,;. ,2o_(6_

NOTARY SEAL

Page2of3



I'

SCHEDULE B - CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT

Name of Type of Labor & Amount Amounlof Accumalatlve
SUbcontracling Material Amount of Previously Paid Current Retalnage to

Finn Furnished Contract to Date Request Date Balance Oue

Man Con Labor $217,602.69 $205,635.76 $11,967.11 0.0% $0.00

D. F. Best Co. Electric Service $40,000.00 $40,000.00 0.0% $0.00

Kennedy Pumps & - $49,550.00
Industries Accessories

#DIVIOI $0.00

#DIVIOI $0.00

#DIVIOI $0.00

#DIV/OI $0.00

#DIVIOJ $0.00

#D1V101 $0.00

#DIVIOI $0.00

- - -=-
TOTALS ~~;;:~~ $307,152.89 $295,185.78 $11,957.11 $0.00

RECAPITULATION

Amount or OrigInal Contract 5211.000.00 Work Compleled to Date: $217.602.89

Plus: Extras to Contract $6,602.89 Less: Tolal Retalnage: $11,192.11

Total: Contract plus Extras: $217,802.89 less: Amount l=Jreviously Paid: $205,635.78

Less: Credits to Contract: Less: Amount of this Request 5na.OO

Total: Adjusted Contract: $217,602.69 Total Balance Due: $0.00

Page 3 of3



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAJ1IllR

FORT~ lMPl!.OVEME~TS TO mil PR.OP£Ql.TY D~SCRIBEn AS lkU.gto P.S. It NlIJll.c

HAlrrno MIlNFlJLLY PAID A,Nf) SArl$FlBD, p.r.~ AJ..J.. CONSTRUCTION LIm RIGHts
fC.r;Il"IR.of( '?1N(; (....'/." A).')';

AGAINST SUBJECT.PROPERTY ARE HERIlBY WAlVED AND RELEASED.

1
I

@

/HlNQUlgNBUNX08INf:t!MBTEFQIMS



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our contract with M_A_N_-G...,0;-cN:;-,_'N_C_,.,.-.,,-_-:-:- to provide
(other contracting party)

_P_U_M_P_S_&_A_C_C_ES_S_O_R_IE_S for the Improvement of the property described as

BELLAGIO PUMP STATION, NOVI, MICHIGAN

_______________________havlng been

fully paid and satisfied. by signing this waiver. all my/our construction lien rights
against such property are hereby waived and released.

Ifthe improvement Is provided to property that is a residential structure and If the
owner or Jessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received
a notice of furnishing from me/one or us or if l/we are not required to provide one,
and the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiVer directly from
melone of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon It without
contactIng rnelone of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally. to verify
that Itls authentic.

Signed on: AugUst 17, 2010 Address: PO Box 809

Mnrom, MI 48381

Telephone: 248-684-1200

tndus'tries InD.
PI1MPS • VALVEll • CONTROLS

P.O. Box 809 .4975 Technical DriVe
Milford, Michigan 48381~809

Phone: (248) 684-1200. Fax: (248) 684-6011



CONSENT OF SURETY
TO FINAL PAYMENT
AlA DOCUMENTG707

(Instructions on reverse side)

TO (OWNER)
(Name and address)

C!TYOFNOVI
45175 WEST TEN MILE ROAD
NOVI, MI48375

OWNER
ARCHITECT
CONTRACTOR
SURETY
OTHER

Bond Number. 1854461

ARCHITECl'S PROJECT NO:

CONTRACT FOR:

CONTRACT DATE: .l.1
PROJECT:
(Nill'Ile and address)
:Z008Lift Station Improvem9ntsNapier &89113910 Pump Stations

In ai:<;ordance with the provlsJons 'of thEi<;:ontracl between the Owner and the Contractor as Indicated above, the
(hereJnsert.name and eddreSsofSurely)
Ttje.!iANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
25300:TELEGRAPHRD. SUITE 375
SOUTHFIELD. MI48034 , SURETY,
on bon.dof· .
(hem.tnserl.n~e andaddffi$S ofContraotor)
MAN.cONMICHIGAN. INC•
.522S;22MILE.RD
sHetiBYTOWNSHIP, MI4ll317 , CONTRACTOR,

hei'eWapproves ofthe flnal payment to the COhllactor, and agrees that iinalpaymenl to the Contrector shall not relieve the
Suit;ly Company ofany of lis obllgallons to . .

. (h.8(s./ns,eitnsme endaddf9ss of Owner) .
CITybF NOVI
.45175WESI TEN MILE ROAD , OWNER,
NOl!l,.MI'48375

. as,seHorth'in the sald Surely Company'abond,

IN WITNE,SS WHEREOF, the Surely Company has hereunto set Its hand this n!!l day of August, 2010.
(In.artln.wnllrJil the month following by the numeno delo sndye.I)

afjt!1t~
.. -

Attest " '. '
Sesl ' ,

PANY

~Ign~ture of AuthoJi,zed Hepr9s;mititi1(e
B!!lI'daC. Wilson. 11Ue, Attorney-ln·Fact

AlA DOCUMENT G707 CONSENT OF SURElYCOMPANYTO FINAL PAYMENT 1994 EDITION AIA'IIJ
e THE,AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735NIEW YORK AVE., NW

One Page



'<

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CiTIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

POWERS OF ATTORNEY
CERTIFIED COpy

KNOW All MEN 8Y THESE PRESENTS: ThalTHE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS 8AY INSURANCE COMPANY,
both being corporations organized and existing under the laws of the Stale of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OP .
AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, do hereby constitute and appoInt

Brenda C. Wlfson, J.M. laure-oceUe I Rfchard e. Seaman and/or Angie Greenslade

of Southfield, Ml and each Is a true andJawfuJ Attorney(sHn-fact to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for. and on Its behalf,
and as Its act and deed any place within the United states. or, irthe folloWing Une be fined In. only wllhfn the area therein desIgnated

any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, contracts of Indemnity or otherwritlngs obligatory In lhe nature thereof. as follows:
Any such obligations In the United States, win any amount~

and saId companies hereby ratify and confirm all and whatsoever saId A1torney(sHn~fact may lawfully do Tn the premises by virtue of these presents.
These appoIntments are made under and by authority of the following Resolutfon passed by the Board of Directors of said Companies which
resofullons are sUlI In effect:

"RESOLVED, That Ihe PresIdent or any VIce President, Tn conJunctiofl with any AssIstant VIce president. be and they are hereby authorized and
empowered to appoint Attorneys~ln·fact of the Company, In lis name and as 115 Bels, 10 execute and acknowledge ror and on Its behalf ss Surety any and
ell bondS, recognizances, contracls of Indemnity, waivers of c1laUon and all other wriUngs obligatory In the nalure thereof, wIth power to aUach therelo·the
seal or Ihe Company. Any such wtllfngs stl executed by such Attomeys-lnwfact shaH be as bindIng upon the Company as I' they hat: been dUly executed
and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company In their own proper persons.~ (Adopled Odober 7, 1981 ~ The Hanover Insurance
Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts eay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001- ClUzens Insurance Company of Amarloa)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS
INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed wilh their respecllve corporate seals, duly attesled by a Vice
President and an Assistant Vice President, this 19th of May 2010.

THE COMMONWEAlTH OF MASSACHUSETTS )
COUNTY OF WORCESTER ) ss,

On this 191b of May 2010, before me came the above named VIce President and AssIstant Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company,
Mas.sachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance company of America, to me personally known to be the IndIvIduals and officers
described herein, and acknOWledged that the seals affixed to the precedIng instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company
Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of AmerIca, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their
signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscnbed to said Instrument by the authority and dlrectlon of said Corporations.

~4J4 0. ,>lJf.Ut;d
!'loletY Public

My commIssIon expires on November 3,2011

I, the undersIgned Assistant Vice PresIdent of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Cltfzens Insurance
Company of America, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a fuJI, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney Issued by said
Companies, and do hereby further certIfy that the saId Powers or Attorney are stJU In force and effect.

This Certificate may be signed by facslmrre under and by authority of the followIng resolution of the Board of Directors of The Hanover Insurance
qompany.Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America.

"RESOLVED, That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified CopIes of such Powers or Allomey and certlricatlon In respect therelo, granted and
execuled by the Presldenl or any VIce President In conjuncUon with any Assislanl Vice Presldenl of the Company, shalf be binding on the company to the
same axtell as It l'IlI signatures therein were manually atflxad, even Ihough one or more or any such signatures thereon may be facsimile," (Adopted
October 7.1981 -The Hanover Insurance Company: Adopted Apr1l14, 1982 Massachusetts say Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 ~

C!lfzens Insurance Company or America)

GIVEN un~er my hand and the seals of said Campanles, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this 27 day of August ,2010



GENERAL PURPOSE RIDER

To be Attached to and fonn part of Maintenance and Guarantee Bond #
.1854461 effective March 11,2009

issut?d by the

Hanover Insurance Company

In the amount of

Two Hundred Eleven Thousand and 001100 Dollars ($211,000.00)

on behalf of
f1Aan~ConMichigan, Inc.

as Principal and Infavor of

City ofNovi, Michigan

Now, therefore, It is agreed that:

This bond is amended as folloWs:

Bond Limit has Increased to:

$217,602.89

in lieu of

$211,000.O()

It is further understood and agreed that all other terms and conditions of this
bqnd shall remain unchanged.

This rider Is to be effective the 27th day of August, 2010.



, ,
THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY

MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

POWERS OF ATTORNEY
CERTIFIED COPY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY,
both being corporations organl..d and existing under the laws of the Slate of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF
AMERICA, a corporatlon organized and existing under the laws of the State of MIchigan. do hereby constitute and appoint

Brenda C. Wlfson, J.M. LaurencelJe , Richard E. Seaman and/or Angle Greenslade

of Southfield, MI and each Is a true and laWful AttomeY(5Hn~fact to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver fOf, and on lis behalf,
and as Its act and deed any place within the United States, or, if the followIng line be filled In, only within the area therein designated

any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, contracts of IndemnIty or other wriUngs oblfgatory In the nature thereof, as fanows:
Any such obUgatlans In the United States, ..In any amount..

and said companies hereby' ratlfy and confirm all and whatsoever said Attorney(sHn..fact may lawfully do ·In the premIses by virtue of these presenls.
These appointments are made under and by authority of the follOWing Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of saId Companies Which
resQlullons are stili In effect:

"ReSolV~D, That the PresIdent or any Vice PresIdent, In conjunction with any ABsIstBnt vIce Prsfildent, be and they are hereby aUlhorized end
empowered to appolnl AtlClmeys..ln..fact of Ille Company, In lis name and as 1m acts, to execute and acknOWledge for and on lurbehalf as Surety Bny and
aU bonds, recognt2ances, contracts of IndemnIty! waIvers of cllaUon and all other writings obligatory In the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto lhe
seal of lhe Company. Any such wrltrngs 50 executed by such Attorneys-In-fact .!ihatl be as bIndIng upon the company as If they had been dUly execuled
and" acknowledged by the regUlarly elected officers of the Company lnlhelr own proper peral:Jn!f,u fAdopled October T, 1981 .. The Hanover Insurance
company; Adopted Aprt114, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Inaurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 .. Cltlzens Insurance company ofAmerloa)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS
INSURANCECOMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presenls to be sealed wllh their respecllve ccrporate seals, duly allested by a Vice
President end an Assistant Vice President, this 19th of May 2D1 D.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS )
COUNTY OF WORCESTER ) ss,

On. this 191/1 of May 2010, before me came the above named VIce President and Assistant Vfce PresIdent of The Hanover Insurance Company,
Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me personally known to be the IndiVIduars and officers
described hereln, and acknOWledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corpo"rate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company
Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Cltlzens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seEds and thefr
signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to said Instrument by the authority and dlrectlon of safd Corporations.

7:CZ~44: a ,:x!t2d/!JM
No/tHY Public

My commission expires on November 3, 2011

I, the undersigned Assistant Vice PresIdent of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusefts Bay Insurance Company and Cfllzens Insurance
Company of America, hereby certify that the abcve and fcregolng Is e full, Irue and oorrect copy of the OrigInal power of AlIorney Issued by seld
CompanIes, and do hereby further certify that the said Powers ofAtlorney are stili In force and effec!.

This Certificate may be sIgned by facsimile under and by authority of the followIng ,esolution of. the Board of Directors oIThe Hanover Insurance
Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance company ofAmerica.

"RESOLVED, That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified CopIes of such Powers of Attorney end certificaUon In respect thereto! granted· and
executed by !he PresIdent or any Vice Presldenl In conJunetlon wIth any Asslstanl Vice President of the Company, shall be bInding on the Company 10 the
same extent as Ir af! signatures thereIn were manually"affixed, even though one or more of anY such signatures lhereon may be facslmlle," (Adopted
october 7, 1961 ~ The Henover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 Massachusetts Bay Insurance company; Adopted September 7, 2001 ­
CIUzena Insurance Company ofAmerica)

GIVEN un~er my hand and the seals of said CompanIes, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this &Z. day of August ,2010



I

I

I

I

I

I

2008 Uft SmUon lmprov."'enls - Napier &BeUaglo

MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BOND

KNOW AILMEN BYTHESE PRESENTS, thaI we Man-Con Michigan, Inc.

hereinafter called the ''Principal'', and The Hanover Insurance €ompany

hereinafter called the "Surety," are held and finoly bound unto

CITY OF NOV!. MlOUGAN

Faga30

I

I

I

I

I

I

•
J
J
I

Hereinafter called the "OWNER," as Obligee, for thejID;t and full sum of _

Two Hundred Eleven Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Dollars ($ 211,000.00 )
for the payment whereof, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, finnly by these presents.

WHER.EAS, the above named Principal was awarded a Contract by the OWNER dated the__
__..,.dayof , for theconstruction of .

2008 Lift Station Improvement
Napier & :Bcllagio Pump Stilnons

AND WHEREAS; this Contract was awarded upon the express condition that the
Principal wonld fumish a One (1) year Maintenance Bond :from the date·offorma! acceptance by the City
CouncJ1to repair or replace any deficiencies in Labor or Material; .

A1'lD WHEREAS, the Principal warrants the worlananship and all materials used in ~e

conslructidn .instal/ation, and completion of said project to be of good quality and constructed and
.completed in a workmanlike manner in accordance with the standards, specifications and requirements df
the said job;

.NOW, THEREFORE, the conditio;of this obligation is such that if the. above l'rincipa!
shaJl replace such defective material and shall repair all defects due to defective workmanship and/or
materials that shall occur on or befnre one (I) year(s) offinal acceptance by OWNER thr"Ugh resolution
of the City Council, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise to be and remain in full force,effectand
virtue. ..

Ifthe Principal does not correct defects reported in writing by the OWNER to the Principal and Surety by
repair orrepJacement as directed by the OWNER within the time required, which shan not be less than
seven (7) daya from serVice of the notice, the OWNER shall have the right to perform or seClltethe
performance of the ·corrections, with all costs and expenses in doing so; including an adminlslrntivi: fee
equal to twenty-five percent (25%) ofthe repair costs, charged to and to be received from tbe Principal or
Surety.

I

I •. ,

. ......,
CITY .OF NOV!
08/0212008
Rev 414101

1----------------



Emergency repairs that are necessary to proteo! life and property inay be undertaken by the OWNER
immediately and without advance notice to the Principal and Surety, with the east and expense of the
repair. plus the administl"ativefee, to be charged to and received from the Prinoipal and Surety.

Any repairs the OWNER.may perform as provided in this Bond may be by OWNER employees, agents,
or independent CONTRACTORS. The OWNER shall not he required to utilize compotitive bidding
unless otherwise required hy applicable law, with labor cost and expense charges when OWNER
employees are'utilized to he based on the hourly cost to the OWNER of the employee(s) performing the
repair.

It is further condition of this Bond that the Principal and Surety.shall fully indeIIlllliY. defend. and hold
the OWNER. its agents and other working on the OWNER'S behalf, harmless from all claims for
damages or in.iurles to persons or property arising from or related to defects in work or materials, the
correction ofwhich are eovered and guaranteed hy this Bond, inoluding olaims arising under the worker's
compensation laws of the State ofMichigan. '

I
I
I
I.

I
I

I

I

" ,

2008 Lift Station ImprO\'ements - Nnpler & BaUnl)io

I

Signed and Sealed this,_-"1"'1th"'- ,day of March

In the Presenoe of:

..20 09 .

Pag.S1

I,

I

I

I

I

I

I
I

I

I
I

WlTNESS

Mitch Bokolor

1854461

Bond,No.

;~. CITY OFNOVI= OSI02I2QPS
J';~. Rev 414/08

Title

The Hanover insurance Company

Title Lee A, Milner, Attorney-In-Fact

25300 Telegraph Rd., Suite 375

Address ofSurety

Southfield. MI 4B034

City Zip Code

(lP

1__----------------



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I
I

I

,-_---" _-;.T",h",Is,-P,-o",w=e,-r"o,-fA=tl"o"'"",e=vm=a",-,-vIn",o'!;t!,'b;;e:-,u;.;s~e~d~t~07.e:;x;;,e7.c:;;u;:te~a~n~Y:;;b;;on~d;;.;;w;,;lt;;:h;.;a:;:n;;;-in"c",e~Pttl~o~nCld:!!a!!t~e-"a!.!.ft~e'!..r-,!J!OU!lllv '..'1!.J,.,;2"'O'!10"'- -,
,; , THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY

MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CiTIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

POWERS OF ATTORNEY
CERTIFIED COpy

KNOW'ALL MEN BY THESE PRESE:NTS: That THE: HANOVER INSURANCE: COMPANY and MASSACHUsBTs BAY INSURANCE'COMPANY,
bolh being corporallons organIZed and exlsllng under lh. laws of lhe Slate of New Hampshire" and CITIZE:NS INSURANCE COMPANY OF
AME:RICA, a corporallon organized and exlsllng under lhe laws of the Slale of Michigan, do hereby conslltute and appolnl

Angelo G. Zervos, Gus E. Zervos. Donald W. Burden andJor Lee A. Milner

of Southfield; MI end each Is a lrue and lawful Allorney(s)-In-fact to sign, execule, seal, acknowledge and deliver for, and on Its behalf,
and as It..ct and deed any place within Ihe United States, or, Iflhe followIng Itnebe Oiled In, only within lhe area therein designated

any and all bonds, recognIzances. undertakIngs, contracts oflndemnlty Of otherwrltlngs'oblIgatory In the nature thereof. as follows:
Any such obIlgalione In the United Slates, not to exceed Twenty MIllion and Nolloo ($20,000.000) In any sIngle Inslance

and said companies hereby rattfy end confirm ell and Whatsoever said Attorney(s)-In-facl may lawfully do In the premises bY virtue of lhese prasenls.
These appointments are made under and by Buthonfy of the following Resolutfon passed by the Board of Directors of said Companies which
resolutlons are stili In effect:

"RI:SOLVEO. Thai the PresIdent Clr any VIce f:'resldal1t, In conjuncUcn with anY Assistant VIce President, be and they are hereby authorized and
empowered-In appoInt Attomeys~ln·fac( of the Company, In Its name end as Its acts, 10 exec;Ule and acknOWledge for Bl1d on lis bahalras Surely Bny and
ail bonds, recognizances, contracts or Indemnity, waIvers of cllaUon and all olher wrllfngs obligawfY In the nature thereor, with power to aUnch Ihereto tne
seal of lhe Company. Any.such writfngs1io executed by such AUomeys.ln.fad shall be as bIndIng upcm the Company as 'If they had been duryexecuted
and acknowledgl:!Q by the regularly elected officers of the Company In their own proper persons." (Adopted October7, 1951 - The Hanover Insurance
Company; Adopted Aprll14, 1eS2 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7. 2001 ~ CllIzens Insurance Company ofAmerica)

IN WITNE:SS WHERE:OF. THE HANOVE:R INSURANCE: COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE: COMPANY and CITIZENS
INSURANCE: COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to b. sealed with their respecIlve corporete seals, duly eltested by a Vice
PresIdent and an AssIstant VIce President, thIs 21 st day of July 2008.

I '

THE: COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSBTS )
COUNTY OF WORCESTE:R ) ss.

On tlifs 21st day of July 2006, befo~e me came the·above named Vice President and Assistant VIce President of The Hanover Insurance Company,
Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and CItizens Insurance Company of America. to me personally known to ~e the Individuals and officers
described herein, and acknowtedged that the seals affixed to the precedIng instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company
Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and ClUzens Insurance Company of America, respectIvely, and that the saId corporate seals and their
signatures as officers were duly affixed "!nd subscribed to saId Instrument by the authorIty and directIon of said Corporallons.

:epae4::Mc..a a ,>fIo~
, (lfolSry PUblic

My commissIon expires on November 3. 2011

J, Ihe underslgneq Assistant Vfce President of The Han~ver Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance
Company of America, hereby certify that the above and foragolng Is a full, true ana corract copy of lhe Original power of Allorneylssued by said
Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said powers of Attorney are still In f~rce and effect.

This Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and ~y authority of the (ollowJng.resolutlon of the Board of DIrectors of The Hanover Insurance
Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Cnlzens Insurance Company of Amenca.

"RESOLVEDj That any and.all powers of Attorney and Certified CopIes of such Powers of Attorney .and t:ertlffcallon In r~pect therelo. granteo and
executed by the PresIdent or any Vice PresIdent In conjul'lclfon With any AssIstant Vies PresIdent or the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the:
seme extent as If all signatures thereIn were manually affIXed, even though one or more or any such sIgnatures thereon may be facsfmlle." (Adopted
October7, 1961 - The Hanover Iml'Uranca company; Adopted Aprl114, 1962 Massachusetts BaV Insurance Company; Adopted Seplember7, 2001·
CItizens Insurance Company ofAmerica) •

GIVEN under my hand and tha seals of said Companies, elWorcester, Massachusells, this ~ \ tb day of ~~, .200<\

i
•


	Kudla Letter
	OHM Letter
	Cost Sheets

	Contractor's Documents

